

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
GUILFORD COUNTY

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
14 CVS 8130

DR. ROBERT CORWIN, AS TRUSTEE)
FOR THE BEATRICE CORWIN LIVING)
IRREVOCABLE TRUST, on Behalf of a)
Class of those Similarly Situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO PLC,)
REYNOLDS AMERICAN, INC., SUSAN)
M. CAMERON, JOHN P. DALY, NEIL R.)
WITHINGTON, LUC JOBIN,)
NICHOLAS SCHEELE, MARTIN D.)
FEINSTEIN, RONALD S. ROLFE,)
RICHARD E. THORNBURGH, HOLLY)
K. KOEPEL, NANA MENSAH,)
LIONEL L. NOWELL III, JOHN J.)
ZILLMER, and THOMAS C. WAJNERT,)

Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTIONS FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF PARTIAL SETTLEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF
SETTLEMENT CLASS AND AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT..... 1

A. The Objector Should Not Be Given More Time To File Additional Briefing 1

B. *Trulia* Supports Approval Of The Partial Settlement..... 3

C. The Supplemental Disclosures Are Material 4

 1. *The Cash Flow Disclosures Were Material* 4

 2. *The Technology Agreement Disclosures Were Material* 6

 3. *The Menthol Disclosure Was Material*..... 7

D. The Release Is Narrowly Tailed and Not Overly Broad..... 7

E. The Court Should Act On the Pending Motions and Approve The Agreed-Upon Fee Award At the Hearing..... 11

II. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Hardware Corp. v. Savage Arms Corp.</i> , 136 A.2d 690 (Del. 1957)	2
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	10
<i>Catamaran Acquisition Corp. v. Spherion Corp.</i> , 2001 Del. Super. LEXIS 227 (Del. Super. Ct. May 31, 2001)	9
<i>Ehrenhaus v. Baker</i> , -- N.C. App. --, 776 S.E.2d 699 (2015)	11
<i>Enstar Corp. v. Senouf</i> , 535 A.2d 1351 (Del. 1987)	2
<i>Gaines v. Narachi</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 157 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2011)	5
<i>Gradient OC Master, Ltd. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 930 A.2d 104 (Del. Ch. 2007)	10
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)	2
<i>In re Dole Food Co.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 223 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015)	10
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999)	9-10
<i>In re MCA, Inc.</i> , No. 11,740, 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 28 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 1993)	2
<i>In re Progress Energy S'holder Litig.</i> , 2011 NCBC 44 (N.C. Super. Ct. 2011)	11
<i>In re Riverbed Tech., Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 241 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2015)	2
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 8 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2016)	passim
<i>In re TW Telecom, Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , No. 9485-CB (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2015) (Transcript)	6

<i>Maric Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. Plato Learning, Inc.</i> , 11 A.3d 1175 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	5
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Bernal</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 111 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2009)	9
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 2015 Del. LEXIS 629 (Del. Nov. 30, 2015)	10
<i>Taxman v. Covidien plc</i> , 1:14-cv-12949, Dkt. 80 (D. Mass. Sept. 21, 2015).....	4
Other Authorities	
Brealey and Myers, PRINCIPLES OF CORPORATE FINANCE 78 (6th ed.).....	5
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. 2002) § 15:34.....	11
R. Holthausen, M. Zmijewski, CORPORATE VALUATION: THEORY, EVIDENCE & PRACTICE 82 (2014).....	5-6
